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1. What is the wage type for differentials for counselors?  
Please see REF-1802.17, Time Reporting Instructions for Lump Sum Payment of Differentials.   

 
2. Can the testing coordinator differential be paid to an administrator? If so, how do we do 

that?   
The testing coordinator can be a principal, vice principal, counselor, or any other 
credentialed staff member. 

 
3. I have one testing coordinator, do I report 50% of the differential in payroll for January 

and 50% in June?  
If the coordinator is entitled to the full differential, please report 100% for each semester. 

 
4. Are we able to input differentials on the off cycle on 2/5/21 or must they be inputted 

today?  
Differentials may be entered during the off cycle. 

 
5. Is there a differential for our instructional coach?   

Instructional coaches are entitled to a differential. This differential is automatically paid to 
each coach and does not need to be time-reported. 

 
6. I tried to report the differential for a former TSP Coordinator in ZCAT2 and I get a message 

that I need to use CAT2. But CAT2 has 1/31/21 shaded in blue and does not allow me to 
report because she is no longer at my location. How can I report this 1st semester 
differential?   
The differential must be time reported on a workday (for example, 1/29/21). 

 
7. Regarding reporting differentials, how do I know what percentage my coordinator gets? Is 

it 50% or 100%?  
If the coordinator is entitled to the full differential, please report 100% for each semester. 
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8. I have a 3-hour Magnet Coordinator / 3-hour TSP/CPA Coordinator (2 separate employee 
numbers and position numbers). I have already entered the differentials 50%/50%. The 
employee also qualifies for the ELLP Differential. Is there a maximum that can be 
reported?   
An employee may not concurrently receive more than one salary differential except that, per 
school year, one differential paid on a semester basis may overlap a differential for coaching 
a fall/spring sport. 

 
9. I have a half-time magnet coordinator. Do I report 50% or 100%?   

If two employees share an assignment, or if the differential is funded from two sources, the 
100% should be allocated proportionately to the nearest whole percent. 

 

10. How can someone correct any DPA entries that have already been submitted to payroll?  
The DPA team is in the final phase of developing the adjustment enhancement to allow both 
DPA and SPA time adjustment for already paid Stipends and Differentials. This enhancement 
should be available by the end of this month for all DPA/SPA Timekeepers and Time 
Approvers to use. All DPA/SPA Timekeepers and Time Approvers will be notified once this is 
rolled out and any needed job aids will be provided. 

 
11. When will the new DPA calendar come out?   

A new calendar will be distributed shortly. 
 
12. Once staff is given the option to return to sites, will classified staff be entitled to the $5 an 

hour payment?  
The DPA Differential has been extended through the end of this school year or when 
students return on site for a hybrid or regular instruction format, whichever occurs first.  
Locations can continue to report DPA Differentials in the meantime. 

 
13. Is the payroll differential still being paid to the classified employees who are still working 

at the site?  
Please see answer to question # 12 above. 

 

14. How do I fill out the form(s) for the periodic certification?   
These forms and the guidance for completing them can be found in BUL-2643.10, 
Documentation for Employees Paid from Federal and State Categorical Programs.  
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15. Where can I get a list of staff members that were paid with Title I funds for the periodic 

certification that is due?   
The listing of employees who were paid from federal and/or state categorical programs for 
July – December 2020 has been posted in MyLAUSD. 
 

16. When will we be getting the listing of employees compensated with categorical funds? 
The deadline to complete the certification is January 31, 2021.  The deadline for 
completing the certification has been extended to February 19, 2021. The listing of 
employees who were paid from federal and/or state categorical programs for July – 
December 2020 has been posted in MyLAUSD. 

 
17. What is the fiscal period that we are covering for the periodic certification?   

The period that should be covered for the certifications due on February 19, 2021 is July to 
December 2020. 

 
18. If a teacher assistant retired around November, do we have to complete a periodic 

certification for him/her?   
Any employees who receive compensation from federal or state categorical programs are 
required to complete the certification. However, please note that the full listing of 
employees who were paid from federal and/or state categorical programs for July – 
December 2020 has been posted in MyLAUSD. 
 
 

 
19. How do we report time for our new Primary Promise Intervention Coordinators? If person 

was a Teacher and changed to Coordinator as of December? Are those coordinators 
reported with Certificated payroll? 
Primary Promise Intervention Coordinators are certificated employees and should be time 
reported as such. 

 
20. Do our employees that are home as MSND still need to submit timecards?  

Employees who expect to receive payment for hours worked should complete their 
timecards as supporting document. (check with Payroll Administration Branch). 

 
21. How do I report miles for a Building and Grounds worker who left our site and just 

submitted his miles for the previous year?  
Consult with your administrator and review BUL 6873 - Business Mileage Reimbursement. 

 
22. Is each school to create their own version for timekeeping or did fiscal send out a 

template?  
Payroll Administration created timecard templates for schools to use. Click here. 

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/16697
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23. Do teachers get paid RG for working during the winter session?  

Additional details are needed to answer this question. 
 

24. What’s the process to purchase from private vendor and have it delivered to a home 
address?  
For more information, please contact your P-Card representative by accessing this link. 
 

25. When will be the last day to order devices for schools?  
The Procurement Year-End Closing Timelines memorandum is usually released on or around 
February 28th. Note, however, that Title I general supplies-technology and/or non-
capitalized equipment shopping carts were required to be submitted in SAP by January 30th. 
 

26. Can we still submit equipment orders for laptops?   
The answer to this question will depend on how the equipment order will be funded. For 
example, Title I general supplies-technology and/or non-capitalized equipment shopping 
carts were required to be submitted in SAP by January 30th so that equipment is received by 
May 5th of the current school year. 
 

27. From procurement, who is assisting/assigned to Local District-Central schools?  
Please click this link to see who is assigned to your local district. 

 
 
 

28. Was EPSL extended?  
EPSL and FMLA+ benefits under the FFCRA expired 12/31/2020. Absences related to COVID-
19 are currently being handled like any other absence based on existing policies and 
procedures, including Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs) for represented employees 
and the PC Rules for District-represented employees. Please refer to the FAQ section of the 
Return to Campus Employee Guide (attached) put out by the PC in December 2020. It 
addresses several scenarios in which employees may be unable to work and their benefit 
options. 
 

29. Can Teacher Assistants be paid EPSL? It is not an option when completing payroll.   
Please see answer to question #28 above. 

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/905
https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/905
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30. Please provide guidance on carryover.  
There is no change in the carryover policy. Carryover Policies For School Account Balances As 
of June 30, 2021, MEM-2464.17 will be posted to the e-Library on February 12, 2021. It will 
also be available on the School Fiscal Services website. 
 

31. Will TSP General Supplies carry over?  
The balances in the following TSP programs will carry over to the 2021-2022 fiscal year: TSP-
Student Equity Needs Index -10552, TSP-SENI Goal 1 100% Graduation - 10983, TSP-SENI 
Goal 2 Proficiency for All - 10984, TSP-SENI Goal 3 100% Attendance - 10985, TSP-SENI Goal 
4 Parent & Community Engagement - 10987, TSP-SENI Goal 5 School Safety - 10988.  
 

32. Is there a list of funds that will carry over to next school year? Breakfast Incentive 
Program- is that use it or lose it this year?  
The Breakfast Incentive Program will carry over to 2021-22. Carryover Policies For School 
Account Balances As of June 30, 2021, MEM-2464.17 will be posted to the e-Library on 
February 12, 2021. It will also be available on the School Fiscal Services website. 
 

33. SDEP Donations. Do they roll over or are they needed to be spent each school year? 
Ending balances in program code 13938 will carry over to school year 2021-2022. 
 

34. What funds will carry over this year?  
There is no change in the carryover policy. Carryover Policies For School Account Balances As 
of June 30, 2021, MEM-2464.17 will be posted to the e-Library on February 12, 2021. It will 
also be available on the School Fiscal Services website. 
 

35. Any idea if Title l monies will carry over due to the crisis?  
Funds in Title I programs such as 7S046, 70S46, 7E046, 7T691, 7T961 generally have not 
been allowed to carry over and we do not anticipate any changes to this policy for the 2021-
2022 fiscal year.  
 

36. If Title 1 funds are not carried over, when will we know how much we are receiving? Due 
to the current times, there is so much we can’t do but will still need the funds next school 
year.   
Title I program allocation information will be released to school site administrators on        
February 16, 2021. 
 

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/17405
https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/17405
https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/17405


 

 6 

37. Due to the situation we are all in, will the TSP and Title 1 funds carry over?   
Funds in Title I programs such as 7S046, 70S46, 7E046, 7T691, 7T961 generally have not 
been allowed to carry over and we do not anticipate any changes to this policy for the 2021-
2022 fiscal year. The balances in the following TSP programs will carry over: TSP-Student 
Equity Needs Index -10552, TSP-SENI Goal 1 100% Graduation - 10983, TSP-SENI Goal 2 
Proficiency for All - 10984, TSP-SENI Goal 3 100% Attendance - 10985, TSP-SENI Goal 4 
Parent & Community Engagement - 10987, TSP-SENI Goal 5 School Safety - 10988. Carryover 
Policies For School Account Balances As of June 30, 2021, MEM-2464.17 will be posted to the 
eLibrary on February 12, 2021. It will also be available on the School Fiscal Services website. 
 
 

38. How are we able to fix the negatives created in program 10552 when it was split into the 
new programs?  
Please contact your fiscal specialist for support. 
 

39. 10552 was moved to 10984, correct? 
In school year 2020-21, the lump sum amount that schools received were moved to the five 
LCAP program codes – 10983, 10984, 10985, 10987, and 10988. 
 

40. How do we access the 10552 FAQs and who specifically can we reach out to for support 
with 10552?   
The FAQs for Program 10552 is currently available on the School Fiscal Services website.  
 

41. How do I correct my 2020-2021 Imprest Fund report if I forgot to submit a claim form 
from 2019-2020?  
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

42. Ordered devices through Arey Jones in program 10552. The devices were shipped. 
Funding was then changed to 10984. How do I modify the funding so that Arey Jones can 
be paid?  
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school.  
 
 

43. Where can staff find easy cheat sheet steps for creating BARs. Is there a cheat sheet for 
various funds, budget items, commitment items, etc.?   
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/17405
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44. I created three budget signature forms that were approved in January 12, but the money 
has not been posted and my shopping cart can’t be approved because the funds are not 
there. What can I do?  
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

45. If I need to make a budget adjustment. How do I know what lines to use to make the 
change?  
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 

 
 

46. How much is the stipend for the testing coordinator? 
The testing coordinator differential is $637 per semester. 
 

47. Have we received the allocation for the testing coordinator stipend? 
The testing coordinator differentials have been allocated in Program 13027. 
 

48. Can I transfer the allocation for testing coordinator's differential to use as x-time for 
testing?   
The only stipulation governing the testing coordinator differential is that it must be used for 
academic testing activities only. 
 

49. If the testing coordinator’s stipend is $1,524 and there are 2 testing coordinators, will that 
stipend be divided by 2?   
Only one testing coordinator stipend is allocated to each site. If there are two employees 
serving in this capacity, the determination of how much each coordinator gets will be made 
by the school site administrator. 
 

50. I read REF 1802.17 but I did not see funding for the gifted coordinator. Can I use 13027?   
REF-1802.17, Time Reporting Instructions for Lump Sum Payment of Differentials, does 
include funding information for the testing coordinator stipend. Please use fund 010-0000 
and functional area 1110-1000-13027 to time report this differential. 
 

51. What fund can be used to report gifted coordinator’s differential? 
Please use fund 010-0000 and functional area 1110-1000-13027 to time report this 
differential. 
 

52. There is an employee that became an AP from November 6. Before that, the employee 
was an EL Coordinator. Is he/she eligible to receive the coordinator differential? What 
percentage of the differentials is he/she eligible to receive?   
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The EL Coordinator differential can be prorated based on the period of time that the 
employee served in the position. Please contact your fiscal specialist to help with this 
calculation. 
 
 
 

 

53. Will the Low Performing Students Block Grant expire at the end of the 2020-2021 fiscal 
year?  
Yes. You should spend any remaining funds by 06/30/2021. 
 

54. Can we resubmit the same plan for the Low Performing Students Block Grant?   
If the funds for the Low Performing Students Block Grant are not in the funding lines 
requested in the plan, schools can resubmit the plan along with a signed School Budget 
Signature Form (reflecting the WIP) to have the plan implemented. 
 

55. Do we have to enter the budget adjustment in Schools Front End (SFE) for the Low 
Performing Schools Block Grant?  
Yes, the Low Performing Schools Block Grant is available in SFE and schools wishing to 
change the budget must enter the budget adjustment in Schools Front End, print and sign 
the School Budget Signature Form (with changes), and submit these forms along with a copy 
of the plan to your Fiscal Specialist to have your changes implemented. 
 

56. Can we submit the plan and the budget adjustment at the same time for the Low 
Performing Students Block Grant?   
Yes, please submit to your fiscal specialist who will route the plan and the budget 
adjustments appropriately. 
 

57. For 7T696 Low Performing Students Block Grant, we still have funding. Do I have to send a 
new plan or can I just do the budget adjustment?   
The need for a new plan will depend on whether the budget adjustments match the existing 
plan. If you are adding new lines to the budget that are not included in the plan, a new plan 
will be required. 
 

58. Where can we find the template for programs 10359 and the Low Performing Students 
Block Grant?   
The templates will be posted to the School Fiscal Services website. 
 

59. Do schools have to resubmit the Low Performing Students Block Grant forms?   
Schools wishing to change the budget must enter the budget adjustment in Schools Front 
End, print and sign the School Budget Signature Form (with changes), and submit these 
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forms along with a copy of the plan to your Fiscal Specialist to have your changes 
implemented. 
 

 
 

60. Any information about possible mitigation funds to support funding of teacher positions 
ECAST projects will be displaced?   
No information is currently available about mitigation funds to support funding displaced 
teachers. 
 

61. Are there any job aids for running various reports (Payroll, P-Card, Purchase Orders) to 
see what we have spent, time reported, and/or purchased?   
The School Fiscal Services website has numerous job aids including the ones mentioned.  
  

62. How can I get the tax ID to provide to businesses that donate to our school?  
Please contact your fiscal specialist for this information. 
 

63. Will we be given more funds for teachers that are still working on grading work for 
students who received incomplete in fall and for time they spend on submitting 
paperwork or can we use the same as we did in December (12727 & 12728)?   
This information is not available at this time. 
 

64. Pertaining to my school, Orchard 2B exceeded E-CAST by 2 Teachers. Have we received 
the funding or will we not?  
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

65. When entering the differential, how do we know the FUND part of the accounting string? 
The memo referred to does not offer that information, nor do the previous versions.  
For assistance, please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

66. We ordered chrome books in December and according to Arey Jones, we will not receive 
them until end of May and this was taken out of T1 money. What if they do not make it by 
school year end?   
 Title I funds do not carry over. Therefore, if the order is not received by 06/30/2021, a 
different funding source will be charged the following year in order to pay the vendor.  
 

67. Given that secondary auxiliaries are for less hours/week, can we recapture the funds not 
used?   
Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14901
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68. How many hours does a Teacher Assistant need to work in a school year to qualify for 
benefits?  
Please see below.   

 
 

69. Is it possible to hire a 4-hour Teacher Assistant and add two additional hours as a 
Supervision Aide?  
Per BUL-4814.1, Multiple Assignments, Teacher assistants may be given additional 
assignments as long as the combined assignments do not exceed eight hours per day or 40 
hours per week.  
 

70. How do we know which of our Teacher Assistants qualify for benefits?  
Please see response to question #68. 
 

71. Will there be a budget development training for SAAs for school year 2021-22?  
Yes. Please contact the fiscal specialist assigned to your school. 
 

72. Will there be an extension in the deadline to receive devices because vendors are having 
difficulty providing devices in a timely manner?  
If the funding line used to order the devices carry over to the following school year, the 
vendor will be paid from the carryover dollars. If the funding line used to order the devices 
do not carry over to the following school year, a different funding line should be provided to 
Accounts Payable for the vendor to be paid. 
 

73. I received a reimbursement check from a community agency for PPE. What account 
should that be in? Please consult with your fiscal specialist. These funds could be considered 
a donation or a grant. The fiscal specialist will help with this determination. 
 

74. Did the COVID-19 funding change effective January 1st?  
Please contact your fiscal specialist. 
 

75. If we have a plant manager who's been on workers’ compensation for 2 years and have 
been paying interim plant managers during that time, do we pay for both salaries?  
Please contact your fiscal specialist for assistance. 
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76. What is the process for students to collect monetary donation?  
a) Gifts/donations to the school must be made according to the policies in Bulletin 5895.2 

titled “Donations” issued by the Accounting and Disbursement Division. 
b) Gifts/donation to the student body is subject to the same policies and procedures for 

expenditures of the student body funds. 
Gifts to the Student Body must be made according to the following policies: 

Donation/Gifts other than Cash 
 Requires authorization on Request for Authorization for Student Body 

Expenditures and Receipt Form (RFA-Other). Items may be stored in 
the school site pending authorization. 

 Equipment items also require a Request For Inspection and/or 
Installation of Student Body Equipment. 

 Computer equipment must be functional. 
 Donation/Gifts of intrinsic value. If not acceptable for student body 

use, may be traded or sold by the student body, provide that two or 
more bids are obtained. The sale is subject to sales tax and a Request 
for Authorization for Student Body Expenditures and Receipt Form 
(RFA-Other) must be completed. 

 
77. What responsibilities does our financial manager have right now since we have no 

student body sales, activities, etc.? What should we be requiring from them? 
At this time, the Personnel Commission is working on updating the job duties for the 
financial managers. 
 

78. We just had our PTSA election and I heard that there was training for PTSA members 
about the rules regarding fundraisers. Who do I invite? VP Ways and Means, Treasurer??? 
We are currently offering training for schools and parent organizations via Zoom on the 
online fundraising enhancement rollout throughout the month of February. Please email 
your Coordinating Financial Manager that is assigned to your Local District. Below is the 
directory.   
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Below are the links to the training videos: 
School Users - https://lausd.wistia.com/medias/uwu8v7ussm 
Parent Users - https://lausd.wistia.com/medias/6ussd0rdoo 

 
 

79. We are trying to determine the constraints for extra work hours for teachers performing 
x-time or training rate duties. We understand that categorical funds restrict us to the 
same hours as pre-closure, so 8:00 am-2:45 pm is off limits. For non-categorical program 
funds and given teachers’ current minimum work expectations of 9:00 am-2:45 pm, can 
teachers work from 8:00 am to 9:00 before required work hours? Or after 2:45 pm after 
required duty time?   
Any hours worked outside of the regular workday (6 hrs/day for most certificated staff) are 
eligible for x-time pay, from non-categorical program funds. This would allow teachers to 
get compensated for time worked between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m. 
 

80. How do we get VPN access?  
Please contact ITD HelpDesk. 
 

81. Is there a list of all guides, bulletins, memos, etc. that the SAA, Financial Manager, etc. 
should have in their “library”?  
Unfortunately, there is no one place to see all pertinent documents or references for schools. 
You may access LAUSD’s online E-Library. 
 

82. I need to hire Instructional Aide. Where do I send candidates and if I have someone that is 
not currently an LAUSD employee but was...how can I get them on board?  

https://nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flausd.wistia.com%2Fmedias%2Fuwu8v7ussm&data=04%7C01%7Cvenu.singh%40lausd.net%7Cdd7de23d3f604d71f67b08d8c3ea4f7c%7C042a40a1b1284ac48648016ffa121487%7C0%7C0%7C637474758403739924%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=wtVh9Ft%2FwEYGF1UhXek3HJ1WqkFOPHw94oPMxmHQe9Q%3D&reserved=0
https://nam03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flausd.wistia.com%2Fmedias%2F6ussd0rdoo&data=04%7C01%7Cvenu.singh%40lausd.net%7Cdd7de23d3f604d71f67b08d8c3ea4f7c%7C042a40a1b1284ac48648016ffa121487%7C0%7C0%7C637474758403739924%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=k9ozfAGUe6WGVThTwdF3bp1FTq6%2FjU8DoUomyMqF0gY%3D&reserved=0
https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/11176
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For information on hiring for site-recruited positions, answers can be found on the CESB 
website/Help For Managers/Selecting a Candidate: https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/16395 
 

83. Do schools have access to DocuSign for free or should school purchase the service? 
Electronic signature applications are purchased. Some may offer free trial for a short period 
of time. 
 

84. How do I call assignments?  
For Human Resources, click here https://achieve.lausd.net/cass. For Personnel Commission, 
click here https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/16462.  
 

85. We have a Building and Grounds Worker who was on FMLA during the spring of 2020 and 
then resigned in August of 2020. We've had a substitute since but the original worker still 
shows on our PWI. How do we swap or make sure the original Building and Grounds 
Worker's name no longer shows up on PWI but not close the position?   
The principal and/or SAA should call the Assignment Technician assigned to the school to 
inform that the employee has resigned and determine if Personnel Commission has, in fact, 
received a resignation form, which is needed to update SAP. If not, Personnel Commission 
will reach out to the employee to request for resignation papers, or if needed, proceed with 
the absent without approval process. 

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/16395
https://achieve.lausd.net/cass
https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/16462

